Application for the listing of the Placing Shares

An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal
in, the Placing Shares.

Completion

Completion shall take place on the third Business Day after the fulfilment of the above
condition or on such other date as the Company and the Placing Agent may agree.

General Mandate

The Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate pursuant to which the
Company is authorised to allot and issue up to 256,000,000 Shares. As at the date of this
announcement, no shares have been issued under the General Mandate. Accordingly, the
allotment and issue of the Placing Shares is not subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

The 50,000,000 Placing Shares constitute approximately 19.53% of the General Mandate
and, upon completion of the Placing, 206,000,000 Shares, representing 80.47% of the
General Mandate will remain unused.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately
after the Completion are set out as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

the Completion

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Golden Luck Limited (Note) 653,000,000 51.02 653,000,000 49.10
Mr. Wong Kang Kwong (Note) 15,890,000 1.24 15,890,000 1.19
Placees — — 50,000,000 3.76
Other public Shareholders 611,110,000 47.74 611,110,000 45.95

Total 1,280,000,000 100.00 1,330,000,000 100.00

– 4 –

Note: Mr. Wong beneficially owns 99% of the issued share capital of Golden Luck Limited (‘‘Golden

Luck’’). Golden Luck was the beneficial owner of 653,000,000 Shares and Mr. Wong is deemed to be

interested in the same number of the Shares held by Golden Luck for the purposes of the SFO. In

addition, Mr. Wong was the beneficial owner of 15,890,000 Shares. Mr. Wong is an executive Director

and one of the controlling shareholders of the Company, the sole director of Golden Luck. Mr. Wong is

also the spouse of Ms. So Nui Ho, who will also be deemed to be interested in the same number of